## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

#### Снар. 368

#### Chapter 368.

An Act to regulate fishing in the Lower Wilson Pond, Prong Pond and Horseshoe Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time for fishing in ponds in Piscataquis county for 5 years established.

—penalty for violation.

Section I. There shall be an annual close time on the lower Wilson pond, the upper Wilson pond, Prong pond and Horseshoe pond, being the upper waters of Wilson stream in Piscataquis county, and all the tributaries of the aforesaid ponds from October first to July first of each year, for five years from the passage of this act. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars or more than thirty dollars for each offense, and one dollar additional for every fish, caught, taken or killed in violation of any of the provisions of this act.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts, inconsistent with these, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 15, 1901.

#### Chapter 369.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act authorizing and empowering the Great Northern Paper Company to erect and maintain piers and booms in the West Branch of the Penobscot River," approved March eight, nineteen hundred and one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1 amended.

Section I. Section one of said act is amended by adding at the end thereof the following words: 'Within the purview of this section the Penobscot Log Driving Company shall be considered the owner of the unmarked logs found in said booms,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Great Northern Pacific Company authorized to erect piers and booms in Penobscot river.

'Section I. The Great Northern Paper Company, a corporation existing under the laws of the state of Maine, its successors and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain in the west branch of the Penobscot river between a line drawn across said west branch at the head of Passomogamoc falls and a line drawn across said west branch at the head of the Ambajejus thoroughfare, piers and booms for the purpose of collecting, holding, separating and sorting out logs, pulp wood and other lumber coming down said west branch of the Penobscot river. Provided, however, that at least two sorting gaps are constructed, maintained and used for the pas-

—shall provide sorting gaps.